
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 17 December 2020, at 
4.30 pm by Conference Call.  Access credentials will be sent to Members separately.  
 
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council's website on its 'You 
Tube' channel. 
 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13 

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 12 November 2020 
 

4   Council Plan 2019 - 2023 Review  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall 
Strategic Leadership.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
5   Council Plan Targets Performance Update July to September 2020 (Quarter 

2 – 2020/21)  (Pages 35 - 57) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall 
Strategic Leadership.  
 

6   Delegated Powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 
2014  (Pages 58 - 62) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications 
 

7   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

8   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

9   Leisure Facilities - Killamarsh Sports  Centre - TO FOLLOW   
 

 Report of Councillor J Kenyon, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Transformation and 
Climate Change 
 
                                                                     Key Decision (Paragraphs 2 and 3) 
 

10   Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update   
 

                                                                                                       (Paragraph 4) 
 

11   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Page 4



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
N Calver Governance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
CAB/54/
20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies of absence were submitted by Councillor M Foster and Councillor J 
Kenyon.  
 

CAB/55/
20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.   
 

CAB/56/
20-21 

Minutes of Last Meetings 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meetings, held on 8 October 2020 and 29 October 
2020, were approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/57/
20-21 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Presentation of 
Outcomes for 2019-20 
 
The report to Cabinet explained the outcomes achieved by voluntary sector 
organisations funded by the Council during 2019-20. The report also explained 
that the decision to provide this funding had been made by the previous 
Administration. 
 
Members considered the report. They noted that the various organisations had 
provided information in order to illustrate how the grant aid had helped them 
contribute to the Council Plan 2019-23 targets.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the outcomes achieved by voluntary sector 
organisations funded by the Council, under the previous Administration, during 
2019/20.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the work carried out by 
those voluntary sector organisations which had received grant funding from the 
Council and how this had contributed towards achieving its targets and objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No alternative options were 
considered. 
 

CAB/58/
20-21 

Empty Property Strategy 2021-24 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed Empty Property Strategy for the District. The 
new Strategy, it was explained, would apply only to North East Derbyshire. It 
would replace the existing joint strategy with Bolsover District Council, which was 
due to expire shortly.  
 
Cabinet discussed the Strategy. Members heard that it would aim to bring back 
into use 15 long term empty properties every year. It would seek to do this 
through a series of initiatives, such as promoting leasing schemes to empty 
property owners, holding ‘landlord events’ to help develop a healthy private rented 
sector and by establishing a property matching service, to help bring together the 
owners of empty properties with those who might want to buy them.     
 
Cabinet emphasised its ongoing commitment to reducing the number of empty 
homes in the District. Members hoped that this could be achieved through 
encouragement and by assistance to their owners, but they recognised that other 
actions might also have to be taken in order to achieve this goal. In this context, 
Cabinet noted the specific proposal that a consultation exercise takes place on 
whether to introduce a Council Tax premium for empty properties.  
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the proposed Empty Property Strategy for 
2021-24 and agreed that it be adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - Adopting the Strategy will enable the Council to 
reduce the number of long-term empty properties in the District. This would result 
in more housing becoming available in the District and receipt of additional New 
Homes Bonus. It would also lead to greater community sustainability and so help 
deliver the Council’s Growth Strategy. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Not implementing the 
Empty Property Strategy would seriously impact upon the Council’s ability to 
reduce the number of long term empty properties within the District and its ability 
to deal effectively with the problems associated with empty properties. 
 
 

CAB/59/
20-21 

Single Equality Scheme 2019-23: Review Year One 
 
Cabinet considered performance information on the Council’s Single Equality 
Scheme 2019-2023. In this context, Members heard that there had been an 
increase in the number of apprenticeships within the Council, provided to both 

Page 6



 

existing employees and new starters. Members noted specific examples of the 
apprenticeships which had been established, the support that had been provided 
to the individual apprentices and the likely long term benefits to them. 
  
Cabinet discussed the Council’s ongoing commitment to promoting equality within 

the District. Members highlighted, the introduction of an Older People’s Strategy, 

adoption of the British Sign Language Charter and work to support children in 

care and those who had left care, as clear examples of this commitment.  

Cabinet was reminded of how the Council had made a commitment to a 

countywide and District Council local ‘offer’ for children in care and care leavers. 

Members also recalled how the Council had agreed to support the development 

of a countywide ‘care leaver covenant’ and had shown strong support for veterans 

and the armed forces community. The Council had done this by reaffirming its 

commitment to the Armed Forces Covenant and by agreeing to become an 

Armed Forces Champion. Cabinet had also recently altered the housing 

allocations policy to help support veterans and their families. 

RESOLVED - Cabinet noted the progress achieved during the first year of the 
Council’s the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of progress made towards 
achieving the Council’s Single Equality Scheme objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered. The Council has a statutory duty to publish information demonstrating 
its compliance with the General Equality Duty. 
 
 

CAB/60/
20-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

CAB/61/
20-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 
1982 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006).  
 
The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute. 
 

CAB/62/
20-21 

Environmental Health Service Review 
 
Cabinet considered proposals for specific structure changes to the Joint 
Environmental Health Service. Cabinet was informed that the structure changes 
would enable the Service to deliver the Council’s priorities, especially around 
enforcement and also ensure its long term effectiveness. Members welcomed the 
proposed approach and agreed to endorse the structure changes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 7



 

(1) That Cabinet supported the proposed restructure of the Environmental 
Health Service. 
 

(2) That Cabinet requested the Head of Paid Service to use his delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Joint Director of Environment and 
Enforcement and the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, to make 
the proposed changes to the Establishment, as specified within the report. 
 

(3) That the additional cost associated with the revisions to the Environmental 
Health structure be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
recommended to Council for approval. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The changes will enable the Council to provide a 
professional and expert Environmental Health Service to residents and 
businesses in the District. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not making 
the proposed changes to the Environmental Health Service were considered but 
rejected. It would be more difficult to improve enforcement activity, tackle 
environmental crime and provide an effective Environmental Health Service for 
the District if the proposed changes were not made.  
 

     (Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3) 
 

CAB/63/
20-21 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 

(Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/64/
20-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

Page 8



 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Cabinet 

 
17th December 2020 

 
 

Council Plan 2019 - 2023 Review 

 
Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Overall Strategic Leadership   
 

This report is public. 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To present the outcome of the Council Plan 2019-2023 review to Cabinet and 
request approval of some amendments to the Council Plan Performance 
Framework.  

 
1 Report Details 
 

1.1 The Council Plan 2019-2023 was approved by Council on 9th September 2020. 

A summary of the achievements made during the period May 2019 to 

September 2020 is appended in a presentation for Cabinet’s information 

(appendix 1). This was presented to Council on 16th November 2020. As 

demonstrated these achievements cover the breadth of the aims and priorities 

identified in the Council plan to deliver its vision.  

 

1.2 The Council recognise that whilst much has been achieved the world has also 

changed significantly with the advent of Covid-19 and this has and still 

continues to present challenges and opportunities for the Council and its 

residents, customers, staff, businesses and visitors.  

 
1.3 This new backdrop prompted a ‘light touch’ review of some of the performance 

measures supporting the Council Plan to make sure that they are still relevant. 
Some housekeeping has also been undertaken. Heads of Service have 
undertaken this review with their respective Cabinet Member and the 
Performance Team have supported the exercise corporately.  
 

1.4 Appendix 2 contains a suite of targets extracted from the existing performance 
framework together with recommendations to change the target description or 
to withdraw the target from the framework. It also contains some new targets 
with recommendations for adoption.  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The review of the existing performance framework supporting the Council Plan 

ensures that it remains fit for purpose. The purpose of performance 
management is to improve service delivery to local people and as such it is 
good practice to keep the performance framework under review.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Heads of Service and Directors have consulted their Cabinet Members over 

significant changes. 
 
3.2 The review process itself does not need an equality impact assessment (one 

was undertaken when formulating the new Council Plan). However the inclusion 
of a new target around monitoring the equality objectives within the Single 
Equality Scheme raises the profile of this activity and supports the Council’s 
work in promoting equalities. .  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To not undertake the review and keep with the existing performance framework 

for monitoring and reporting purposes. For the reasons already provided within 
the report this is not an appropriate option.  

 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 There are no finance or risk implications in the review of the Council Plan. The 

review ensures that the priorities of the Council, together with the performance 
management framework remain relevant, valid and fit-for-purpose.  

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are no legal or data protection implications in the review of the Council 

Plan.  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
  There are no direct human resource implications in the review of the Council 

Plan.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Cabinet notes the achievements made to date under the Council Plan 

2019-2023 as outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
6.2  That Cabinet approves the changes to the Council Plan Performance 

Framework as outlined in Appendix 2.  

Page 10



 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the 
[...]
ed by Covid 

19, 1 (1%) achieved behind target, 8 (8%) have been previously achieved, 28 (27%) 
are under review and 1 (1%) is on alert as it is unlikely to be achieved in 2020/21. 

 
2.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

council plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern.  
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 None 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 

targets. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 No finance or risk implications within this performance report. Finance and risk 

implications will be assessed for individual targets. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 No legal implications within this performance report. 
 
 
 

Page 36



5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 No human resource implications within this performance report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets be noted. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes  

District Wards Affected Not applicable 

Links to Council Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Council Plan Targets Update – Q2 July to Sept 2020 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent 
[...]
65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A421%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A421%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A421%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

Council Plan Target Directorate Status  Q2 2020/21 Progress Update 
Target 
Date 

SER 25 - Publish the adopted 
Planning Enforcement Protocol by 
1 April 2020. 

Environment On track  The protocol is still being considered by Members  
Wed-1-
Apr-20 

SER 26 - Complete review of 
Planning Enforcement Resources 
by 1 April 2020. 

Environment 
Achieved 
behind 
Target 

 
The review has been completed and 
recruitment/consultation on additional resource is 
currently being undertaken. 

Wed-1-
Apr-20 

 
 

P
age 57

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A423%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A424%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A424%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A424%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Cabinet 

 
17 December 2020 

 

Delegated powers under the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 
Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 

Communications  
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To review and confirm the designation of Rykneld Homes Ltd as an authorised person to 
issue Community Protection Notices (“CPN”) under Section 43 of the Anti Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act (“the Act”) on behalf of the Local Authority. 
 

1. Report Details 
 
1.1 
[...]
cludes “housing providers”. 

 
1.6 Rykneld Homes had been registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as a non-

profit company since 6 June 2013 and therefore Rykneld Homes is defined as a 
“housing provider” (“in relation England, a non-profit private registered provider of 
social housing”) and therefore “an authorised person” within the meaning of the Act.  
This clarification was not set out in the report of August 2016 and it would be helpful 
for this to be reflected in any further delegation of power to Rykneld Homes. 

 
1.7 On 3 August 2016, a report was presented to Cabinet about designating Rykneld 

Homes as an authorised person to issue a CPN on behalf of the Council pursuant to 
Section 43 of the Act.  The Council resolved as follows: 

 
(1) Designate Rykneld Homes as an authorised person to issue Fixed 
Penalty 
Protection Notices under Section 43 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. 

 
1.8 An error was made within the resolution which referred to fixed penalty notices rather 

than the issuing of CPN.  This was amended at the next meeting on 31 August 2016 
which resolved as follows: 

 
215 Minutes of Last Meeting 
It was agreed that the first resolution at Minute No 190 – Powers 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 – should 
state “Community Protection Notices” not “Fixed Penalty Protection 
Notices”. 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 3 August 2016 be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment above, and signed by the Leader. 

 
1.9 The Council is seeing a slight rise in challenges to Community Protection Warnings 

and Notices and whilst the resolution/delegation is lawful, it would be more favourable 
to have a complete, unaltered and up to date resolution.   

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The CPN process is proving to be a successful and cost effective enforcement tool.  It 

can be used to address a wide range of conduct and behaviour which impacts on the 
wider communities within the district.  It allows officers to take swift and effective action 
against individuals and businesses, which in most cases stops the conduct from 
recurring. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Any action taken using the powers in the Act will comply with the Equality Act duties. 
 
 
 

Page 59



4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To leave the resolution as is. 
  

This option is not believed to be in the best interests of the Council.  The current 
resolution could give rise to an appeal against a CPN being issued relating to the 
delegation and status of Rykneld Homes.  This new delegation will be free from errors 
and will clarify the legal status of Rykneld Homes in accordance with the Act. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 There is a small risk of the current resolution being subject to a costly appeal process. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 As contained in the report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 

None 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Rykneld Homes be designated as an authorised person (as defined by Sections 20 

and 53 of the Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, and Anti-Social 
Behaviour (Authorised Persons) Order 2015), to issue Community Protection Notices 
under Section 43 of the Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Po
[...]
r the purposes of 
subsection (1)(c) may be designated under that subsection. 

 
 

Page 62

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/section/43/enacted#section-43-3-b
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/section/43/enacted#section-43-3-c

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Council Plan 2019 - 2023 Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Council Plan Targets Performance Update July to September 2020 (Quarter 2 – 2020/21)
	Appendix

	6 Delegated Powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014



Minutes of the meeting


1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
M Broughton Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
N Calver Governance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
CAB/65/
20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

CAB/66/
20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

CAB/67/
20-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

CAB/68/
20-21 

Council Plan 2019 - 2023 Review 
 
The report to Cabinet proposed that following a review of the Council Plan 2019-
2023 a number of changes be made to the Performance Framework. These 
changes, it was explained, would help ensure that the Framework reflected 
adequately the changed circumstances in which the Council now had to operate, 
following the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. In particular, some of the existing 
target descriptions would be altered, new targets added and others withdrawn 
altogether.  
   
Members discussed the review of the Council Plan. They considered what had 
been achieved during its first year, such as the adoption of an Older People’s 
Strategy, the development of a Green Homes Programme and a significant 



2 

increase in the number of service transactions carried out online. They also 
highlighted the preparation of the Town Investment Plan for Clay Cross and the 
Council’s work to help vulnerable residents and businesses affected by the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak.  Members were reminded that these 
achievements were not covered by the Performance Framework, as they had 
occurred since the Plan was published. 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed changes to the Council Plan Performance 
Framework. Members felt that they would help to ensure that the specific targets 
remained fit for purpose and agreed to support them. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That Cabinet noted the achievements to date in delivering the Council 

Plan 2019-2023 aims and objectives; 
 
(2) That Cabinet approved the changes to the Council Plan 2019-23 

Performance Framework, as appended to the report.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The review of the existing Performance 
Framework supporting the Council Plan and subsequent changes helped to 
ensure that it remained fit for purpose, in both monitoring and reporting 
performance against the Plan objectives.   

 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not carrying 
out the review and retaining the existing Performance Framework for monitoring 
and reporting purposes was considered but rejected, as this would not ensure 
that it remained fit for purpose.  
 

CAB/69/
20-21 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update July to September 2020 
(Quarter 2 – 2020/21) 
 
Cabinet considered performance against the Council Plan targets for the second 
quarter of the 2020-21 financial year. Members heard that projected progress 
had been made on 40% of the Plan targets during the quarter. They also heard 
how less progress than expected had been made against other targets, as a 
result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. Cabinet was informed that 
resources had to be diverted from them, so that the Council could provide 
support and assistance to the local community during the outbreak.  
 
Members heard about what progress could now be expected on specific goals 
during future months. In this context, they were  reminded that resources for the 
Council’s Planning Service had recently been increased, which  would hopefully 
enable greater enforcement work to take place in line with the Council Plan 
target. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet noted the quarterly outturns against the Council 
Plan 2019-2023 targets. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION – To inform Cabinet of progress against the 
Corporate Plan targets and to bring to its attention specific achievements and 
areas of concern. 



3 

  
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – No other options were 
considered.  The report provided information and an overview of performance 
against agreed targets.   
 

CAB/70/
20-21 

Delegated Powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 
2014 
 
The report to Cabinet proposed that Rykneld Homes Limited (RHL) be 
designated as an ‘Authorised Person’ under Section 43 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and the Anti-Social  Behaviour 
(Authorised Persons) Order 2015. This designation would confirm that RHL staff 
could issue Community Protection Notices (CPN) on behalf of the Council.  
 
Members welcomed the proposal. Cabinet felt that it would help both the Council 
and RHL to take more effective enforcement action against Anti-Social 
Behaviour in the District.  Members asked that information on the use of 
Community Protection Notices be collated as part of the Council’s Management 
Agreement with the company and reported to Cabinet, as appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That Rykneld Homes Limited (RHL)  be designated as an authorised 

person (as defined by Sections 20 and 53 of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, and Anti-Social  Behaviour (Authorised 
Persons) Order 2015); 

 
(2) That in this capacity RHL issue Community Protection Notices (CPN) 

under Section 43 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 
2014. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To enable Council and RHL officers to take swift 
and effective action against individuals and businesses committing Anti-Social 
Behaviour, which in most cases would hopefully stop this from recurring. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – The option of not 
designating RHL as an authorised person under the legislation was considered 
but rejected, as it would not be in the best interests of the Council.  The new 
delegation would clarify the legal status of Rykneld Homes in accordance with 
the Act. 
 

CAB/71/
20-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

CAB/72/
20-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the local 
Government Act 1982 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006).  



4 

 
The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute. 
 

CAB/73/
20-21 

Leisure Facilities - Killamarsh Sports  Centre - TO FOLLOW 
 
Cabinet considered a range of options on the future management of the 
Killamarsh Sports Centre, along with their financial and other implications.  
Cabinet determined its preferred option, which it agreed should now inform 
further discussions with the owners of the centre, Killamarsh Parish Council.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That Cabinet agreed option E(1), as specified in the report, as its 

preferred option for the Killamarsh Sports Centre; 
 

(2) That this preferred option inform further discussions with Killamarsh 
Parish Council on the future of the Centre; 
 

(3) That Cabinet recommend any budget growth arising to Council for 
approval as part of  the annual budget setting process for the 2021-22 
financial year; 

  
(4) That the proposal to make a specific allocation in the Capital Programme, 

as set out in the report, funded through prudential borrowing, be 
recommended to Council for approval as part of the budget setting 
process for  2021-22; 
 

(5) That subject to Council approving the budget growth and addition to the 
Capital programme, the Director of Corporate Services be delegated 
authority to approve the terms and conditions of the agreements/land 
transactions and enter the arrangements with Killamarsh Parish Council 
in relation to the Killamarsh Sports Centre. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION –  
 
The reasons for the Decision were specified in the report. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED –  
 
The option of not addressing the future status of the centre was considered but 
rejected for the reasons set out in the report. 

(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3) 
 

CAB/74/
20-21 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that 
were now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak 
of the Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 

CAB/75/
20-21 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  


